
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 21 May 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2013 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the 
[...]
terial planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 16 April and 9 May 2013 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land forming part of 
30 Barnhill, Eastcote - 
68960/APP/2013/33 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

3-bedroom, detached dwelling 
(Outline planning application with 
all matters reserved).   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

13 - 28 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Northwood Golf Club, 
Rickmansworth Road, 
Northwood - 
7932/APP/2013/667 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Single storey outbuilding for use 
as storage of golf buggies. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 

29 - 38 



 

8 28 & 28a Kingsend, 
Ruislip - 
5740/APP/2013/411 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

To amend the profile of the roof  
(Erection of a three storey building 
to contain 7, two-bedroom and 1, 
one- bedroom flats, together with 
associated parking and amenity 
space (amendment to previous 
approval ref. 5740/app/2007/1043 
to allow for an additional flat at 
second floor level).  
 
This is a retrospective planning 
application to retain the as built 
roof profile. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

39 - 48 

 
Other 
 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

9 Enforcement Report                                                                     Page 49 - 58 

10 Enforcement Report                                                                     Page 59 - 66 

 

11 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

12 Any Other Business in Part 2                                       

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                         Page 67 - 88 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 April 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)  
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani – Planning, Contracts and Information Manager 
Syed Shah, Highways 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Cllr Douglas Mills 
Councillor Susan O’Brien 
  

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 No apologies were tendered for this meeting.  
 

 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Jazz Dhillon declared a pecuniary interest in relation to item 
7 - 9 Truesdale Drive, Harefield, as the applicant was known to him. 
Councillor Dhillon withdrew from the meeting and did not take part in 
the decision of this item.   
 

 

47. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 
ON 7 AND 26 MARCH 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 26 March 2013 were 
agreed as accurate records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

48. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There were no matters notified in advance or as urgent.  
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
49. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

 

50. FORMER RAF WEST RUISLIP, HIGH ROAD, ICKENHAM  
38402/APP/2012/1033  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of 55 tailored care living units (extra care 
accommodation) with communal facilities and car parking 
(variation of 38402/APP/2008/2733) and the erection of 25 
retirement living (category ii type) sheltered apartments with 
communal facilities and car parking. 
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the 
changes in the addendum circulated at the meeting. Since deferral 
from the application at the meeting on 3 January 2013, Members had 
been provided with the greater clarity on how the level of planning 
obligations had been justified. Members had also received training on 
how Financial Viability Appraisals were assessed as part of planning 
applications. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the information provided and requested that 
the details regarding the level of planning obligations should be 
included as part of the introduction in future reports. In addition, review 
mechanism should be built in S106 agreements to take account of the 
changes in financial situation.  
 
Officers advised that permission relating to this application was 3 
years, but should be looked at on an
[...]
agreement. 
 
6. That on completion of the S106 Agreement, the application be 
deferred for determination by the Head of Planning, Sport and 
Green Spaces under delegated powers. 
 
7. That if the application is approved, the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer’s report be attached, and 
subject to the changes in the addendum of a review mechanism 
clause within the S106 agreement. 
 

51. 9 TRUESDALE DRIVE, HAREFIELD  4749/APP/2013/140  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey side/ rear extension and porch 
and canopy to front involving demolition of existing outbuildings 
to side. 
 
Councillor Jazz Dhillon left the room for the duration of this item. 
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to the addendum 
to note the comments that had been received from the agent. The 
Committee were advised that with reference to the query regarding the 
existing porch and canopy, should Members find this acceptable, 
reason two from the reasons for refusal would need to be deleted. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal address the meeting and 
raised the following points: 
 

• The proposed Velux windows would result in overlooking at 
No.7 and seven of these windows had been proposed, which 

Matthew 
Duigan 
Meghji  
Hirani 

Page 3



  
would also be out of keeping with the area. 

• Extra windows had been installed at the front.  
• The original plans had hipped end roof design which had now 
been changed to gable.  

• The original brick work had been stripped and the brick work on 
the newly installed wall was out of keeping with the area. 

• All the red roof tiles had slates which were out of keeping. 
• Asbestos had been removed and dumped in the garden for a 
year.  

• Asbestos had been place around the footers of the wall. 
• Trees were felled and not replaced. 

 
Comments had been received from the agent, as he was not able to 
attend the meeting. These were set out in the addendum circulated at 
the meeting. 
 
Members indicated that the Committee would consider the application 
that had been submitted, and noted that the proposal was too big and 
overdominant. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation and the changes outlined in the addendum 
sheet. 
 

52. 51 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM  21977/APP/2012/2194  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey building with habitable roofspace to create 5 x self-
contained flats with associated parking and landscaping and 
installation of vehicular crossover, involving demolition of 
existing detached dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the report and stated that the application had been 
reported to Committee twice before and no changes had been made to 
the scheme. The main concern for Members had centred around the 
impact on the adjoining properties. Officers also directed the 
Committee to note the changes in the Addendum circulated at the 
meeting, which included details about a recent petition that had been 
received for this item.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal address the meeting and 
raised the following points: 
 

• The 1832 Prescription Act afforded the access to light in her 
property where she had lived for over 22 years. 

• The proposed development would result in breach of light to the 
property at 49b, particularly the kitchen, breakfast room and 
upstairs bathroom. 

• The footprint of the proposed development would spread 
beyond the foot print of the present house. 

Matthew 
Duigan 
Meghji  
Hirani 

Page 4



  
• 49b would barely receive 45% output of light upstairs.   
• The kitchen would be especially dark, as the rear faced No. 51 
and the window would be 25ft away from the kitchen. 

• Th
[...]
 
(Sui Generis). 
 
A petition objecting to this application had been received. Neither the 
petition representative nor the agent were in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Members considered that the proposal was sited in an area that 
suffered from extreme traffic congestion with limited parking area.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation.  
 

Matthew 
Duigan 
Meghji  
Hirani 

55. LAND ADJACENT TO 56 & 57 AND 56 & 57 GREYSTOKE DRIVE, 
RUISLIP  68409/APP/2013/130  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey, 2-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking and 
amenity space involving installation of vehicular crossover to side 
(Resubmission). 
 
The officer introduced the report and directed Members to note the 
comments set out in the addendum, which had been received from a 
Ward Councillor who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
It was announced also that a further Ward Councillor had asked for 
their objection to the proposal to be noted.   
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal address the meeting and 
raised the following points: 
 

• Urged the Committee to reject the application in its entirety 
• The applicant had not made any consultation regarding the 
access to the land. 

• The proposed vehicle cross-over would become a cross route 
for access, which would lead to anti-social behaviour, a problem 
which already existed in the area. 

• Any building on the proposed piece of land would destroy 
protected trees on the site. 

• No changes had been made to this new application compared to 
the previously withdrawn application. 

•  The proposed development straddled two roads and access for 
emergency vehicles was not clear. 

• No clear plans have been shown of where rubbish would be 
collected.  

• The proposal was garden-grabbing which would contribute to 
the loss of amenity space and a loss of safe playing area for 

Matthew 
Duigan 
Meghji  
Hirani 

Page 9



  
children. 

• The proposed development was out of keeping with the 
developments in the area and if approved, would set a 
precedent for similar developments. 

 
Members noted that the proposed piece of land was already being 
used as an amenity space.  

 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation and the changes outlined in the addendum 
sheet. 
 

56. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 31 DECEMBER 
2012  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved – That the S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the 
period up to 31 December 2012 be noted. 
 

Matthew 
Duigan 
Meghji  
Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 10



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
9 May 2013 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer 
  

20. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN & VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 
1) 
 

Action by 

  
RESOLVED:  That:  
 

1. Councillor Edward Lavery be elected Chairman of the North 
Planning Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014; and   

 
2. Councillor John Morgan be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

North Planning Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



North Planning Committee - 30th May 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND FORMING PART OF 30 BARNHILL EASTCOTE 

3-bedroom, detached dwelling (Outline planning application with all matters
reserved).

08/01/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 68960/APP/2013/33

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
3147/01

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This outline proposal seeks to sub-divide an existing residential garden plot and erect a
three bedroom dwelling. It has therefore been assessed on the details submitted with the
application in terms of its likely impact on the character and appearance of the area as a
whole, on the amenities of neighbouring and future occupiers of the development and on
parking/highways issues. There have been a number of objections received as a result of
the public consultation and the representations made are summarised in the report.

In summary, when the proposal is considered against the relevant Local Plan policies for
such development it would be likely to have a detrimental impact on the layout and
character of the locality and thus to the built character and appearance of the residential
area as a whole. Accordingly, the application is recommended for refusal primarily on this
basis.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development, by reason of its siting, design and layout, would fail to
harmonise with the existing local and historic context of t
[...]
upplementary Planning DOcument updated chapter 4
Education (August 2010)
Letters making representations

Daniel Murkin 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 26



38

28

24

15

Th
e 

Sum
m

er
ho

us
e

12

35

19

21

CHILTERN ROAD

25

20

2

13

18

11

18

12

45

1

30

26

Post

5

2

1a

B
A

R
N

H
IL

L

10
58

10

HAMLIN CRESCENT

D
ef

1.22m
 R

H

1.22m RH

D
ef

´

May
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land forming part of 
30 Barnhill
Eastcote

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

68960/APP/2013/33

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 30th May 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NORTHWOOD GOLF CLUB RICKMANSWORTH ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Single storey outbuilding for use as storage of golf buggies

18/03/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 7932/APP/2013/667

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250
northwoodgolfclub/0
northwoodgolfclub/1
northwoodgolfclub/6
northwoodgolfclub/7
northwoodgolfclub/8

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed development is for the erection of a single storey building for the storage
of golf buggies. The proposed building by virtue of its siting and size would have a
minimal impact on the open character of the Green Belt and would facilitate an
appropriate use within the Green Belt.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

RES3

RES4

A7

Time Limit

A
[...]
e

FB

Fern

91

95

FB

11
4

42

131

11
5

147

FB
1

135

Moray

Cotta
ges

38

FB

65

66

Manor Lodge

FB

C
L

O
S

E

Kiln Farm

1 to 14

True

Lovers

Court

Tennis Courts

´

May
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Northwood Golf Club
Rickmansworth Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

7932/APP/2013/667

Page 38



North Planning Committee - 30th May 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

28 & 28A  KINGSEND RUISLIP 

Retrospective planning application to vary Condition 27 (that development
shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the plans
hereby approved) to planning Permission Ref: 5740/APP/2008/1214
(Erection of a three storey building to contain 7, two-bedroom and 1, one-
bedroom flats, together with associated parking and amenity space) to seek
retention of the existing roof profile which is a departure from the approved
roof profile

20/02/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 5740/APP/2013/411

Drawing Nos: 07/3127/51 Rev. A
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks to vary condition 27 of the approved scheme
(5740/APP/2008/1214). Condition 27 requires the scheme is built in strict accordance
with the approved plans. The variation of condition 27 is sought to seek to retain the as
built roof profile that represents a material departure from the approved roof profile. The
approved scheme is
[...]


5740/APP/2008/1214

28 & 28a  Kingsend Ruislip 

28 & 28a Kingsend Ruislip 

ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY BUILDING, WITH ACCOMMODATION IN THE
ROOFSPACE, COMPRISING OF 7 TWO-BEDROOM FLATS, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS
AND PARKING (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF 2 EXISTING HOUSES) (OUTLINE
APPLICATION).

ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY BUILDING TO CONTAIN 7, TWO-BEDROOM AND 1,
ONE- BEDROOM FLATS, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND AMENITY
SPACE (AMENDMENT TO PREVIOUS APPROVAL REF. 5740/APP/2007/1043 TO ALLOW
FOR AN ADDITIONAL FLAT AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL)

15-01-2008

25-06-2008

Decision:

Decision:

Not Determined

Approved

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

AllowedAppeal: 15-01-2008

Page 41



North Planning Committee - 30th May 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The Breach of Condition Notice (Ref: 3E/04/NC) was served on 25 May 2012 with
compliance by 29 June 2012. 

The Breach of Condition Notice required the following steps to be taken:

(i) Reduce the height of the roof along the eastern side of the building so that the height
accords with the approved planning permission reference 5740/APP/2008/1214 drawing
number 07/3094/10 Rev C.

(ii) Remove from the land of all debris, building material, plant and machinery resulting
from compliance with requirement (i) 

The reasons for the issue of the notice are the built scheme should be carried out in strict
accordance with the approved plans, unless consent to any variation is first obtained from
the local planning authority, to ensure that the external appearance of the development
hereby complies with Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved
Policies (September 2007).

An Enforcement Notice (Ref: 03/04/NC) has also been served on other aspects of the
development and required the following steps to be taken: 

1) Remove the unauthorised tarmacdam covering the access/manoeuvring and parking
area (between the building and the street) and install hard surfacing materials in
ac
[...]
65

66

Manor Lodge

FB

C
L

O
S

E

Kiln Farm

1 to 14

True

Lovers

Court

Tennis Courts

´

May
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Northwood Golf Club
Rickmansworth Road

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

7932/APP/2013/667

Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



1822
30 12

33

28b

26

15

4a

36 34

KINGSEND

POPLARS CLOSE

24c

20

Scout Hall

24b

56.4m

37

26b

16

1

1818a

Methodist

2

4

22

CLOSE

24a

24

34a

14

Ruislip

6

Church

26

SOVEREIGN

11

ICKENHAM ROAD

20

51

11

26a

El Sub Sta

1

23a

1 to 7

41

1 to 14

30

1 to 11

Elthorne Court

Nelson Court

45

1 to 6

27

Osbourne Court

28

´

May
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

28 and 28A Kingsend
Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

5740/APP/2013/411

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 16 April and 9 May 2013
	130509 - election of chairman minutes

	6 Land forming part of 30 Barnhill, Eastcote - 68960/APP/2013/33
	7 Northwood Golf Club, Rickmansworth Road, Northwood - 7932/APP/2013/667
	8 28 & 28a Kingsend, Ruislip - 5740/APP/2013/411
	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
30 May 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Team Leader 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor  
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Item 8) 
Councillor Brian Crowe (Item 8) 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 
and remained in the room to discuss and vote on the item. 
 

 

23. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 16 APRIL AND 9 MAY 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 16 April and 9 May 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

24. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

25. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 



  
 It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in 

public and all items marked Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 

 

26. LAND FORMING PART OF 30 BARNHILL, EASTCOTE - 
68960/APP/2013/33  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 3-bedroom, detached dwelling (Outline planning application with 
all matters reserved).   
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposals was invited to address 
the meeting. The lead petitioner spoke on behalf of the petitioners and 
raised the following points: 
 

• The proposals did not harmonize with the existing properties. 
• Properties had large spacious gardens. 
• Privacy would be evaded. 
• The proposals did not contribute to the wider community. 
• Garden grabbing was against the Mayor of London’s policy.  
• Petitioners hoped the Committee would take the officers’ 

recommendations into account. 
 
Members discussed the application and agreed with petitioners’ 
concerns.  Members discussed policies which were put in place to 
prevent ‘garden grabbing’. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the agenda. 
 

 
Matt Duigan   
Meg Hirani 

27. NORTHWOOD GOLF CLUB, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 7932/APP/2013/667  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey outbuilding for use as storage of golf buggies. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined the application.  Officers 
informed Members that the proposed building would have a minimal 
impact on the open character of the Green Belt and would facilitate an 
appropriate use within the Green Belt. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the agenda. 
 

 
 

Matt Duigan   
Meg Hirani 

28. 28 & 28A KINGSEND, RUISLIP - 5740/APP/2013/411  (Agenda Item 
8) 
 

Action by 

 Retrospective planning application to vary Condition 27 (that 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict 
accordance with the plans hereby approved) to planning 

 
Matt Duigan   
Meg Hirani 



  
Permission Ref: 5740/APP/2008/1214 (Erection of a three storey 
building to contain 7, two-bedroom and 1, one-bedroom flats, 
together with associated parking and amenity space) to seek 
retention of the existing roof profile which is a departure from the 
approved roof profile. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this was a retrospective 
application for the roof profile and the rest of the property would not be 
discussed. 
 
Officers outlined the report.  The profile of the house was marginally 
different from the last application.  The stairwell needed extra height 
which was not taken into consideration in the initial design of the 
property. 
 
Two Ward Councillors were present, one of which outlined their 
concerns to the Committee as follows: 
 

• The overall bulk, scale and design of the property was already 
overbearing to neighbouring properties. 

• Disagreed with the statement the conservation officer had made 
that suggested the visual impact was difficult to assess. 

• Concern that there was an error in the drawings. 
 
Members reiterated that the application was brought before the 
Committee to consider the change to the roof profile not the overall 
appearance of the building.  Members agreed that the application was 
slightly better than what was previously approved, however, was still a 
poor design. 
 
Members discussed the previous application that was approved by 
Committee and agreed that although this was a minor alteration from 
the original design it could set a precedent to other developers if 
approved. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Councillors David Allam and Robin Sansarpuri both asked for their 
objection to the decision to be minuted. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the agenda. 
 

29. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation contained in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed.  
    
Resolved – 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 
   
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and the 

 
Matt Duigan   
Meg Hirani 



  
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice 
to the individual concerned. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

30. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendation contained in the officer’s report, including one 
change to extend the compliance period to 6 months was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
    
Resolved – 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 
   
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice 
to the individual concerned. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

 
Matt Duigan   
Meg Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


